

Ct. Case No.627/2020
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. Ramesh Karwal

19.07.2025

File is taken up today on an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against the accused Ramesh Karwal.

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Applicant/accused Ramesh Karwal in person with
Ld.counsel Mr. Harpreet Singh as well as son of the
accused namely Krishan.

The counsel for the accused submits that previously, the accused could not make timely payment of the installments as per the settlement dated 21.03.2024, which was arrived at in the connected case bearing CC No. 273/2023, due to prolonged illness and subsequent death of the son of the accused. It is further submitted that now, the accused has started to make the payment of the installments.

The AR of the complainant seeks time to verify the same.

The counsel for the accused undertakes that the accused shall be present before the court on the next date as well as on the subsequent dates of hearing. It is accordingly prayed that NBWs against the accused may be cancelled.

For reasons mentioned in the application and in view of the aforesaid submissions, NBWs issued against the accused are cancelled. He is directed to be careful in future.

At this stage, the accused requests that the date already fixed i.e. 01.08.2025 may be postponed to a later date in order to enable him to make the payments. The said request is not opposed by the AR of the complainant.

At joint request, now list the matter on **02.12.2025** for report regarding the payment.

Earlier date of 01.08.2025 stands cancelled.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to the accused, as prayed.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
19.07.2025